As the American people were ready and glad to aid Japan in the day
of her trouble so promptly has she turned to our help when calamity
came to us in the disaster in California and as will be noted in the report
of the work done there the Japanese Red Cross has sent to the American
National Red Cross one hundred and ten thousand dollars ($110,000.00)
for the California sufferers, and for this generous contribution the American
people and especially those of California are most grateful and
appreciative.

On May 25th the following letter was received from the Japanese
Ambassador:

Dear Miss Boardman: